503576862 11/19/2015

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3623490

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SPECTRUM HEALTH HOSPITALS	08/28/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SPECTRUM HEALTH INNOVATIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	800 MONROE AVENUE, NE, STE. 120	
City:	GRAND RAPIDS	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49503	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29464372

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (616)222-2327

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6167522000

Email: patents@wnj.com, athompson@wnj.com
Correspondent Name: WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP
Address Line 1: 111 LYON STREET, NW, STE. 900
Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	061379.154914	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY P. BONDARENKO	
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory P. Bondarenko/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/19/2015	

### **Total Attachments: 1**

source=SignedAssignmentSHH-SHI#page1.tif

PATENT 503576862 REEL: 037087 FRAME: 0467

#### ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made as of <u>Ass. 20.13</u> (the "Effective Date") by and between Spectrum Health Hospitals, a Michigan domestic nonprofit corporation, having a place of business at 100 Michigan Street NE, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503 ("Assignor") and Spectrum Health Innovations, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, having a place of business at 800 Monroe Avenue, NE, Suite 120, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503 ("Assignee").

By virtue of its Intellectual Property Policy and other written instruments, Assignor owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, as defined in the Intellectual Property Policy, relating to the Irrigation, Debridement and Cleaning Basin, including but not limited to any copyright, patents and patent applications related to the same. Assignee desires to acquire all rights in the Intellectual Property and the right to exploit the same.

In consideration of the payment by Assignee to Assignor of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignor confirms that Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee, and to the extent not previously done, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including any inventions, related patents and applications, and all inventions and designs disclosed and/or claimed therein, or developed therefrom, further including any patents, registrations or equivalents which may be granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries, and in and to all provisionals, non-provisionals, divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof including the full right to claim for any such application the benefits of any international treaty. Assignor further hereby assigns to Assignee all technology and other proprietary rights related to any future improvements to the Intellectual Property, including but not limited to any related patents and applications, and the innovations or inventions disclosed and/or claimed therein.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor further covenants that Assignor will, upon Assignee's request, promptly provide, and will cause its employees to promptly provide to Assignee all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Intellectual Property, the invention, any rights therein, and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Assignor, and will testify and will cause its employees to testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver, and will cause its employees to do the same, to Assignee, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments, and affidavits required in exercising all rights with respect to said invention and legal equivalents thereof.

Nothing in this Assignment, express or implied, is intended or will be construed to confer upon, or give to, any person or entity, other than the parties to this Assignment, any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities. This Assignment will bind and inure to Assignee and Assignor and their respective successors and assigns. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated below.

SPECTRUM HEALTH HOSPITALS

SPECTRUM HEALTH INNOVATIONS, LLC

Name: 🕊

Title:

Date:

9259525-1

Name
Title: SR. DIRECTOR
Date: 9/9/13

**PATENT REEL: 037087 FRAME: 0468** 

**RECORDED: 11/19/2015**